

No. 17-1104

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AIR AND LIQUID SYSTEMS CORP., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ROBERTA G. DEVRIES, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE ESTATE OF
JOHN B. DEVRIES, DECEASED, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COALITION FOR
LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., AMERICAN INSUR-
ANCE ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, AND NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Mark A. Behrens
Counsel of Record
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400
mbehrens@shb.com

July 16, 2018

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae

Christopher E. Appel
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400

Of Counsel

Kenneth Stoller
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION
555 12th Street, NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 828-7100

Karen R. Harned
Elizabeth Milito
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren S. Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. TRADITIONAL TORT LAW PRINCIPLES DO NOT SUPPORT IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY FOR HARMS CAUSED BY THIRD-PARTIES...	7
II. A DUTY TO WARN OF RISKS IN OTHERS' PRODUCTS IS UNSOUND POLICY	16
A. A DUTY RULE WOULD LEAD TO A FLOOD OF NEW ASBESTOS CASES, UNDULY PRESSURE REMAINING DEFENDANTS, AND FUEL THE SEARCH FOR "SOLVENT BYSTANDERS"	16
B. NON-ASBESTOS MARITIME TORT CASES WILL INCREASE	19
C. THE DUTY WOULD BE ENDLESS AND UNPREDICTABLE	20
D. OVER-WARNING COULD UNDERMINE CONSUMER SAFETY	21
E. A DUTY WOULD NOT PREVENT FUTURE HARM	21

III. ASBESTOS TRUSTS PROVIDE AN ALTERNATIVE COMPENSATION SYSTEM FOR HARMS CAUSED BY BANKRUPT FORMER ASBESTOS PRODUCERS	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Acoba v. Gen. Tire, Inc.</i> , 986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999)	14
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	4
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Baughman v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)	13, 14
<i>Boyd v. Warren Pumps, LLC</i> , 654 F. App'x 875 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> , 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)	10, 11-12
<i>Brown v. Drake-Willock Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. App. 1995)	12
<i>Cabasug v. Crane Co.</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D. Haw. 2013)	9
<i>Childress v. Gresen Mfg. Co.</i> , 888 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Cousineau v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 363 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)	14
<i>Crews v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 639685 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2014)	9
<i>Dalton v. 3M Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4886658 (D. Del. Sept. 12, 2013), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2013 WL 5486813 (D. Del. Oct. 1, 2013)	10-11

<i>Dreyer v. Exel Indus., S.A.</i> , 326 F. App'x 353 (6th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas</i> , 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996).....	14
<i>Fleck v. KDI Sylvan Pools</i> , 981 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Wood</i> , 703 A.2d 1315 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998), <i>abrogated on other grounds, John Crane, Inc. v. Scribner</i> , 800 A.2d 727 (Md. 2002).....	15
<i>Grant v. Foster Wheeler, LLC</i> , 140 A.3d 1242 (Me. 2016)	10
<i>Harris v. Ajax Boiler, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3101941 (W.D.N.C. July 7, 2014).....	13
<i>Horne v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Huck v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 850 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2014)...	11
<i>In re Deep Vein Thrombosis</i> , 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	12
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (W.D.N.C. Bankr. 2014)	18, 26
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E. & S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	22
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Lytell v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 439 So. 2d 542 (La. Ct. App. 1983).....	14

<i>Matter of New York City Asbestos Litig.</i> (<i>Dummitt v. Crane Co.</i>) and <i>Matter of</i> <i>Eighth Jud. Dist. Asbestos Litig. (Suttner</i> <i>v. Crane Co.)</i> , 59 N.E.3d 458 (N.Y. 2016)	15
<i>May v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 129 A.3d 984 (Md. 2015)	15
<i>McIndoe v. Huntington Ingalls Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2018 WL 2186550 (W. Va. May 11, 2018)	8
<i>Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc.</i> , 487 N.E.2d 1374 (Mass. 1986).....	12
<i>Morgan v. Bill Vann Co., Inc.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (S.D. Ala. 2013).....	10
<i>Moss v. Trane U.S., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 916435 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 10, 2016)	10
<i>Nelson v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 6982476 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 9, 2014)	9
<i>Oneal v. Alfa Laval, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 5341878 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 2014)	9
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012).....	9, 11, 21
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	4
<i>Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 591 N.E.2d 222 (N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Flowserve</i> , 2015 WL 11622965 (D. Wyo. Oct. 9, 2015).....	10

<i>Rockman v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 839 (D. Md. 2017), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom.</i> <i>Rockman v. Georgia-Pacific, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 7135451 (4th Cir. Oct. 23, 2017)	3
<i>Sanders v. Ingram Equip., Inc.</i> , 531 So. 2d 879 (Ala. 1988)	13
<i>Shaw v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 727 P.2d 387 (Colo. App. 1986).....	12-13
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp.</i> , 197 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2008)	10, 12
<i>Spencer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 367 N.W.2d 393 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985).....	14
<i>Stallings v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 7258518 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 17, 2015)	9
<i>Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 21 F. App'x 371 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Straley v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 728 (D. N.J. 1995).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., Inc.</i> , 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 414 (Ct. App. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 644 (1989).....	7
<i>Toole v. Georgia-Pacific, LLC</i> , 2011 WL 7938847 (Ga. Ct. App. 2011)	10
<i>Toth v. Econ. Forms Corp.</i> , 571 A.2d 420 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990)	13
<i>Vedros v. Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1093678 (E.D. La. Mar. 14, 2014)	9
<i>Walton v. Harnischfeger</i> , 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1990)	13

<i>Westchem Agric. Chems. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 990 F.2d 426 (8th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Whiting v. CBS Corp.</i> , 982 N.E.2d 1224 (Table) (Mass. Ct. App. 2013)	10
<i>Wiler v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 95 Cal. App. 3d 621 (1979)	14
<i>Zambrana v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 26 Cal. App. 3d 209 (1972)	14
Statutes and Regulations	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1001	22
Other Authorities	
63A <i>Am. Jur. 2d Products Liability</i> § 1027.....	8
American Academy of Actuaries' Mass Torts Sub- committee, <i>Overview of Asbestos Claims Issues and Trends</i> (Aug. 2007), available at https:// www.actuary.org/pdf/casualty/asbestos_ aug07.pdf	5
Mark A. Behrens & Margaret Horn, <i>Liability for Asbestos-Containing Connected or Replace- ment Parts Made by Third Parties: Courts Are Properly Rejecting this Form of Guilt by Asso- ciation</i> , 37 <i>Am. J. Trial Advoc.</i> 489 (2014).....	11
Jenni Biggs et al., <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclo- sures from Form 10-Ks — Updated</i> (Towers Watson June 2013), available at https:// www.towerswatson.com/en-US/Insights/ Newsletters/Americas/americas-insights/2013/ A-Synthesis-of-Asbestos-Disclosures-From- Form-10-Ks-Updated	5, 18, 19

Lester Brickman, <i>Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation</i> , 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1071 (2014)	26
S. Todd Brown, <i>Bankruptcy Trusts, Transparency and the Future of Asbestos Compensation</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 299 (2013)	17-18, 25
S. Todd Brown, <i>Specious Claims and Global Settlements</i> , 42 U. Mem. L. Rev. 559 (2012).....	15
Steven J. Carroll et al., <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 2005), available at https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND_MG162.pdf	3-4
George Scott Christian & Dale Craymer, <i>Texas Asbestos Litigation Reform: A Model for the States</i> , 44 S. Tex. L. Rev. 981 (2003).....	21
Company Name and Year of Bankruptcy Filing (Chronologically), available at https://www.crowell.com/files/List-of-Asbestos-Bankruptcy-Cases-Chronological-Order.pdf	18
Deposition of Jared Garelick, in <i>Cummings v. General Elec.</i> , No. 13-CI-006374 (Jefferson Ky. Cir. Ct. Dec. 14, 2015).....	26
Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort Compensation</i> (Rand Corp. 2011), available at https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/monographs/2011/RAND_MG1104.pdf	23

- Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, *Bankruptcy's Effect on Product Identification in Asbestos Personal Injury Cases* (RAND Corp. 2015) available at https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/research_reports/RR900/RR907/RAND_RR907.pdf..... 27
- Lloyd Dixon et al., *Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts* (Rand Corp. 2010), available at https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/technical_reports/2010/RAND_TR872.pdf..... 23
- Christopher Edley, Jr. & Paul C. Weiler, *Asbestos: A Multi-Billion-Dollar Crisis*, 30 Harv. J. on Legis. 383 (1993) 19
- Peter Geier, *Asbestos Litigation Moves On With World War II Shipyard Cases 'Dying Off', Plaintiff Attorneys Dig Deeper to Find New Strategies*, 130:5 Recorder (San Francisco) (Jan. 9, 2006)..... 6
- Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, *Asbestos Changes*, 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007)..... 4
- John J. Hare & Daniel J. Ryan, *Uncloaking Bankruptcy Trust Filings in Asbestos Litigation: Refuting the Myths About Transparency*, 15-9 Mealey's Asb. Bankr. Rep. 1 (2015) 24
- James A. Henderson, Jr., *Sellers of Safe Products Should Not Be Required to Rescue Users from Risks Presented by Other, More Dangerous Products*, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 595 (2008)..... 7-8

Michael Hoenig, Commentary, <i>No Liability for Another's Asbestos Products</i> , N.Y.L.J., Feb. 17, 2012	16
Joseph W. Hovermill et al., <i>Targeting of Manufacturers</i> , 47 No. 10 DRI For Def. 52 (Oct. 2005)	19-20
James S. Kakalik et al., <i>Costs of Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 1983), available at https://www.rand.org/pubs/reports/R3042.html	3
Adrienne Bramlett Kvello, <i>The Best of Times and the Worst of Times: How Borg-Warner and Bankruptcy Trusts Are Changing Asbestos Settlements in Texas</i> , 40 The Advoc. (Tex.) 80 (2007)	24
Manville Personal Injury Settlement Trust 2002 TDP Proof of Claim Form, http://www.claimsres.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/POC02V4.pdf	25
' <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> '—A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, 17-3 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asb. 19 (Mar. 1, 2002)	5
Mark D. Plevin et al., <i>Where Are They Now, Part Six: An Update on Developments in Asbestos-Related Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 11-7 Mealey's Asb. Bankr. Rep. 1 (Feb. 2012)	4
Paul Riehle et al., <i>Product Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing Tides From the West</i> , 44 U.S.F. L. Rev 33 (2009)	6

Eduardo C. Robreno, <i>The Federal Asbestos Product Liability Multidistrict Litigation (MDL-875): Black Hole or New Paradigm?</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 97 (2013)	16
Marc C. Scarcella & Peter R. Kelso, <i>A Reorganized Mess: The Current State of the Asbestos Bankruptcy Trust System</i> , 14-7 Mealey's Asb. Bankr. Rep. 32 (2015)	24
Marc C. Scarcella et al., <i>The Philadelphia Story: Asbestos Litigation, Bankruptcy Trusts and Changes in Exposure Allegations From 1991-2010</i> , 27-3 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asb. 1 (Nov. 7, 2012)	4
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>A Letter to the Nation's Trial Judges: Asbestos Litigation, Major Progress Made Over the Past Decade and Hurdles You Can Vault in the Next</i> , 36 Am. J. of Trial Advoc. 1 (2012).....	6
Victor E. Schwartz & Russell W. Driver, <i>Warnings in the Workplace: The Need for a Synthesis of Law and Communication Theory</i> , 52 U. Cin. L. Rev. 38 (1983)	21
Dionne Searcy & Rob Barry, <i>As Asbestos Claims Rise, So Do Worries About Fraud</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 11, 2013, at A1, available at https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424127887323864304578318611662911912	25
William P. Shelley et al., <i>The Need for Further Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts, 2014 Update – Judicial and Legislative Developments and Other Changes in the Landscape Since 2008</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 675 (2014)	23

James Stengel, *The Asbestos End-Game*,
 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 223 (2006) 3, 19

Mary Elizabeth Stern & Lucy P. Allen, *Resolution
 Values Dropped 35% While Filings and Indem-
 nity Payments Continued at Historical Levels*
 (NERA Econ. Consulting June 2016), available
 at [http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/
 publications/2017/PUB_Asbestos_
 Litigation_Trends_0217.pdf](http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2017/PUB_Asbestos_Litigation_Trends_0217.pdf) 18

Joseph E. Stiglitz et al., *The Impact of Asbestos
 Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms*,
 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003) 19

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-819,
*Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and
 Administration of Asbestos Trusts* (Sept. 2011),
 available at [https://www.gao.gov/assets/590/
 585380.pdf](https://www.gao.gov/assets/590/585380.pdf) 23, 25, 26, 27

Thomas M. Wilson, *Institutionalized Fraud in
 Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts*, 29-7 Mealey's
 Litig. Rep.: Asb. 1 (2014) 24
